
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MIGUEL CABRERA CRUZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MULTNOMAH COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE and
MULTNOMAH COUNTY,

Defendants-Respondents.

Multnomah County
Case No. 12-09-11181

A155157

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
OREGON CHAPTER AND
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD PORTLAND CHAPTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MULTNOMAH COUNTY:
HONORABLE STEPHEN K. BUSHONG, JUDGE**

Continued...

<p>Anna Ciesielski, OSB# 062967 Oregon Immigration Group, PC 4511 SE Hawthorne Blvd. Suite 206B Portland, OR 97215 503/548-1575</p> <p>ATTORNEY FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION OREGON CHAPTER, NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD PORTLAND, CHAPTER</p>	<p>Carlos J. Calandriello Assistant County Attorney Office of Multnomah Co. Counsel 502 SE Hawthorne Blvd. Suite 500 Portland, OR 97215-3587 (503) 988-3138 carlo.calandriello@multco.us</p> <p>ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS- RESPONDENTS</p>
<p>J. Middleton, OSB #071510 Johnson, Johnson & Schaller 975 Oak St., Suite 1050 Eugene, OR 97401-3127 (541) 683-2506 jmiddleton@jjlslaw.com</p> <p>Kevin Diaz ACLU of Oregon P.O. Box 40585 Portland, OR 97240-0585 (503) 227-6928 kdiaz@aclu-or.org</p> <p>Stephen William Manning Immigrant Law Group, LLP P.O. Box 40103 Portland, OR 97240-0103 (503) 241-0035 smanning@ilgrp.com</p> <p>ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
- III. OVERVIEW OF IMMIGRATION DETAINERS 3
 - a. What is an Immigration Detainer? 4
 - b. How are detainers issued? 7
 - c. Against whom does ICE issue detainers? 10
 - d. How do Immigration Detainers Impact Oregon’s Criminal Justice System?..... 12
 - i. Financial Effects 12
 - ii. Effect on Defendant Access to Bail and Diversion Programs 14
 - iii. Detainers Incentivize Racial Profiling 16
- IV. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR DETAINERS 18
 - a. Tenth Amendment Violation..... 18
 - b. Fourth Amendment Violation 19
 - c. Fifth Amendment Violation 24
 - d. ICE’s use of detainers exceeds statutory authority 25
 - i. 8 USC Section 1226..... 26
 - ii. 8 USC Section 1357..... 27
 - 1. 8 USC Section 1357(a)(2) 27

a. Probable Cause is required by statute	28
b. Likely to Escape	29
c. Examination before Officer of the Service	29
2. 8 USC Section 1357(d).....	30
V. <i>ARIZONA V. UNITED STATES</i>	30
VI. COMMUNITY RESPONSE.....	33
VII. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , __ US __, 132 S Ct 2492 (2012).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Armas-Barranzuela v. Holder</i> , No. 10-70803	33, 36
<i>Au Yi Lau v. INS</i> , 445 F.2d 217, 222 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905, 911, 75 A.L.R.6th 765 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	34
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132, 162, 45 S. Ct. 280, 288 (1925)	19
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 US 44, 56-57, 111 S Ct 1661, 114 L Ed 2d 49 (1991).....	19, 23
<i>Chevron v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 844 (1984).....	35
<i>Committee for Immigrant Rights of Sonoma et al v. County of Sonoma et al.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal 2009)	30
<i>Contreras v. United States</i> , 672 F.2d 307, 308 (2d Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Galarza v. Lehigh County</i> , No. 12-3991 (3d Cir. <i>filed</i> Nov. 19, 2010).....	34
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 13-4416 (C.D. Calif. Filed July 10, 2013).....	22
<i>Harvey v. City of New York</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00343-NG-LB Document 41, P. 4 (E.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 16, 2007)	34
<i>Jimenez Moreno v. Napolitano</i> , No. 11-05452 (N.D. III. Filed 8/11/2011).....	34
<i>Lee v. INS</i> , 590 F.2d 497, 500 (3d Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319, 96 S Ct 893, 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976)	24

<i>New Jersey v. Fajardo-Santos</i> , 973 A.2d 933 (N.J. 2009)	15
<i>See Printz v. United States</i> , 521 US 898, 117 S Ct 2365, 138 L Ed 2d 914 (1997).....	18
<i>Ramirez-Mendoza v. Maury County, Tenn.</i> , 2013 WL 298124 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	34
<i>Rios-Quiroz v. Williamson County, TN</i> , 2012 WL 3945354 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	34
<i>Tejeda-Mata v. INS</i> , 626 F.2d 721, 725 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 519 F.2d 494, 496 (7th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>United States v. Varkonyi</i> , 645 F.2d 453, 458 (5 th Cir. 1981)	28

Statutes

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	3
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act (IAD), Pub.L. 91-538, 84 Stat. 1397	6
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub L No 99-570, §1751(d), 100 Stat. 3207, 3207 (1986)	6
8 USC § 1103	25
8 USC § 1357	27, 28, 29, 30, 32
8 USC § 1226	26, 27
8 USC § 1229	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B) (2010)	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883(A)(5)	31
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 12.....	15

Cal. Penal Code § 1269.....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 1295.....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.850 (2013).....	9

Regulations

8 CFR § 287	6, 18, 19, 25, 30
-------------------	-------------------

Other Authorities

Aarti Kohli, et. al., <i>Secure Communities by the Numbers: An Analysis of Demographics and Due Process</i> 6 (2011)	16
<i>Alameda County Board of Supervisors Resolution R-2013-</i>	37
American Civil Liberties Union, et. al., <i>Comments on U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Draft Detainer Policy</i> 15 (2010)	16
<i>Amherst, Massachusetts Annual Town Meeting Results, Article 29, (May 21, 2012)</i>	37
Angie Junck & Lena Graber, <i>Revised 2012 ICE Detainer Guidance: Who It Covers, Who It Does Not, and the Problems That Remain</i> , Immigrant Legal Resource Center & The National Immigration Project, 8.....	4
Arizona Senate Bill 1070	31, 32
Attorney General Information Bulletin No. 2012-DLE-01, dated Dec. 4, 2012, to Executives of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies	11
<i>Baca's sensible shift on immigration</i> , Los Angeles Times Editorial, (December 6, 2012)	37
<i>Berkeley City Policy City Council Meeting</i> (October 30, 2012)	37
<i>Champaign County Sheriff's Notice to ICE</i> , (March 8, 2012)	38

Christopher N. Lasch, <i>Enforcing the Limits of the Executive’s Authority to Issue Immigration Detainers</i> , 35 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 164, 182-85 (2008)	5
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>Rendition Resistance</i> , 92 N.C. L. REV. 149, 223 (2013).....	11
<i>City of Chicago, Illinois Ordinance, Amendment of Chapter 2-173 of Municipal Code</i>	37
<i>Cook County Policy for Responding to ICE Detainers, County Code Section 46-37</i>	38
<i>Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary, Committee Report</i> , (May 8, 2012)	38
Criminal Aliens in Oregon Prisons, Oregon Department of Corrections (2011).....	13
Daniel C. Vock, <i>Backlash Grows Against Federal Immigration Screening at Jails</i> , STATELINE, (Sep. 25, 2013)	11
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Immigration Detainer – Notice of Action</i> , DHS Form I-247 (12/11).....	12
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Immigration Detainer – Notice of Action</i> , DHS Form I-247 (12/12).....	12
<i>ICE Detainers Placed on U.S. Citizens and Legal Permanent Residents</i> , TRAC Immigration, (Feb. 20, 2013).....	23
ICE Detainers: Frequently Asked Questions	4, 25, 35
<i>ICE, Fact Sheet: Updated Facts on ICE’s 287(g) Program</i>	16
ICE, Frequently Asked Questions: Secure Communities.....	35
Immigration Policy Center, <i>The Criminal Alien Program (CAP): Immigration Enforcement in Prisons and Jails 4-5</i> (2013)	8

John Morton, Dir., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Memorandum to All Field Office Dirs., All Special Agents in Charge, and All Chief Counsel, Civil Immigration Enforcement: Guidance on the Use of Detainers in the Federal, State, Local, and Tribal Criminal Justice Systems 2</i> (Dec 21, 2012)	21
Jonathan E. Stempel, Note, <i>Custody Battle: The Force of U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service Detainers Over Imprisoned Aliens</i> , 14 Fordham Int'l LJ 741, 742 (1990).....	5
Judith A. Greene, <i>The Cost of Responding to Immigration Detainers in California</i> , JUSTICE STRATEGIES, (Aug. 22, 2012).....	13
<i>King County Washington Local Ordinance 2013-0285</i>	37
Letter from David Venturella, Assistant Director of ICE, to Miguel Márquez, County Counsel of Santa Clara County, California (Sept. 27, 2010).....	35
<i>Miami-Dade Board of County Commissioners Resolution R-1008-13</i>	38
<i>Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, Journal File No. 12- Resolution on immigration detainers requests</i>	37
<i>Multnomah County, Oregon Board of County Commissioners Resolution 2013-032</i>	14, 37, 38
New York City Bar, <i>Immigration Detainers Need Not Bar Access to Jail Diversion Programs</i> (June 2009).....	15
<i>New York City, New York Administrative Code Chapter 1 Section 9-131</i> ...	37
<i>Newark, New Jersey Police Department Director's General Order 130-04, Detainer Policy</i>	37
<i>Orleans Parish Sheriff's Office ICE Policy</i> (August 14, 2013)	37
Res. 2013-032 (Mult. Co. 2013)	14, 37, 38

<i>Resistance to Secure Communities Continues to Grow—King County (Washington) Passes Ordinance Restricting Immigration Detainer Compliance</i> , ImmigrationProf Blog, (December 6, 2013).....	36
<i>San Francisco, California, City Ordinance No 204-13</i>	37
<i>Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors Policy Manual Section 3.54</i>	37, 38
TRAC Immigration, <i>Few ICE Detainers Target Serious Criminals</i> , (Sept. 17, 2013)	3
TRAC Immigration, <i>New ICE Detainer Guidelines Have Little Impact</i> , (Sept. 17, 2013)	11, 12
TRAC Immigration, <i>Who Are the Targets of ICE Detainers?</i> (Feb. 20, 2013).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Bureau of Justice Assistance: State Criminal Alien Program, FY 2013 SCAAP Guidelines and Application 1</i> (2013).....	12
U.S. Department of Justice, United States’ Investigation of the Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office, (Dec. 15, 2011).....	17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Secure Communities: Criminal Alien Removals Increased, but Technology Planning Improvements Needed</i> 8 (2012).....	8, 9
